Sec. 2. This act takes effect only after its approval by the town board of supervisors of the town of Breitung and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 19, 1973.

## CHAPTER 121-S.F.No.716

An act relating to education; prohibiting interest in school supplies; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 127.15; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 127.24.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 127.15, is amended to read:

- 127.15 EDUCATION; DEALING IN SCHOOL SUPPLIES. Except as provided for in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 471.87 and 471.88, no teacher in the public schools, nor any state, county, town, city, or district school officer, including any superintendent of schools, or any member of any school board, nor any person connected with the public school system in any capacity, shall be interested directly or indirectly in the sale, proceeds, or profits of any book, apparatus, or furniture used, or to be used, in any school with which he is connected in any official capacity. Any person violating any of the provisions of this section shall forfeit not less than \$50, nor more than \$200 for each such offense. This section shall not apply to a person who may have an interest in the sale of any book of which he himself is the author.
- Sec. 2. <u>Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 127.24</u>, is repealed. Approved April 19, 1973.

## CHAPTER 122—S.F.No.663

An act relating to public welfare; changing the agency designated to receive withheld support money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 256.873.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 256.873, is amended to read:

256.873 PUBLIC WELFARE; WITHHELD SUPPORT MON-EY; AGENCY DESIGNATED. The support money shall be withheld by the employer of said person obligated to pay the support and the amount withheld shall be remitted quarterly at the times specified by law-for submission of quarterly reports to the state of Minnesota for the withholding of employees state income taxes. The amounts so received by the state of Minnesota shall be remitted to the family service department of the county with responsibility for said dependent child to the public agency providing support to said dependent child. Any amount so received in excess of the amount of public assistance expended for said child shall be further remitted to the person entitled thereto.

Approved April 19, 1973.

## CHAPTER 123—S.F.No.349

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the government of villages, boroughs and cities without home rule charters; providing for the conversion of villages and boroughs into cities; providing for a code of statutes relating to cities without home rule charters; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Chapter 205, by adding sections; Chapter 412, by adding sections; and Sections 200.02, Subdivision 8; 205.07; 205.09, Subdivision 2; 340.11, Subdivisions 7 and 8; 412.02, Subdivision 1; 413.02; 414.02; 426.04; 447.04; 447.045; 465.56; 465.57; 465.69 and 645.44; repealing Sections 200.02, Subdivision 9; 412.031; 412.181; 426.056; General Statutes 1894, Sections 1045 to 1195; Laws 1895, Chapter 8; Special Laws 1868, Chapter 36; Special Laws 1875, Chapter 6; Special Laws 1891, Chapters 2, 3, 5, 45 and 46; Special Laws 1879, Chapter 57; and Minnesota Statutes 1971, Chapter 411.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

## ARTICLE I

Section 1. [412.015] UNIFORM CODE OF MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT; LEGISLATIVE FINDINGS; POLICY. Subdivision 1. The legislature finds that the laws relating to yillages,

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

1 Minn.S.L. 1973 Bd.Vol.—14